

No. 20-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE eBAY, INC.,
FACEBOOK, INC., GOOGLE LLC, COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
THE INTERNET ASSOCIATION, AND
TECHNOLOGY NETWORK SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH

KEVIN R. PALMER

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

60 State Street

Boston, MA 02109

PATRICK J. CAROME

Counsel of Record

ARI HOLTZBLATT

PAUL VANDERSLICE

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

patrick.carome@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG, AND REFLECTS A TROUBLING PATTERN IN THE LOWER COURTS	7
A. Article III Standing Requires A Concrete Injury.....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit Consistently Fails To Enforce Article III’s Requirement Of A Concrete Injury	9
C. Lower Courts Are Continuing To Find Standing To Exist In the Absence Of Actual, Concrete Injury	12
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FAILURE TO ENFORCE THE TYPICALITY REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 EXACERBATES THE FAILURE TO ENFORCE THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE III	17
A. The Decision Below Degrades Rule 23.....	17
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Lax Enforcement Of Rule 23 Is Particularly Problematic For Amici	19
III. THE ABILITY TO SEEK CLASS-WIDE STATUTORY DAMAGES FOR MERE INJURIES-IN-LAW ALLOWS PUTATIVE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES TO EXTRACT <i>IN TERROREM</i> SETTLEMENTS.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Campbell v. Facebook</i> , 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8, 9, 11
<i>Cobb v. Monarch Finance Corp.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1164 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	17
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	22
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 663 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litigation</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litigation</i> , 2020 WL 4818608 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2020).....	21
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litigation</i> , 326 F.R.D. 535 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	14
<i>In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litigation</i> , 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>In re Google Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019)	15, 16
<i>In re Google Plus Profile Litigation</i> , 2021 WL 242887 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2021)	22
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 1266091 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014)	22
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	23
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	22
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
<i>In re Vizio Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 2019 WL 3818854 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Vizio Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	23
<i>Lacy v. Cook County</i> , 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 9, 12
<i>Matera v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5339806 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016)	22
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers’ Ass’n v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	7, 9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	8, 9, 11, 16
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	9
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	18
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	17, 19
<i>Wakefield v. ViSalus, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2578082 (D. Or. June 24, 2019)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wakefield v. ViSalus, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3945243 (D. Or. Aug. 21, 2019)	24

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1332.....	13
§ 1367.....	13
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701- 2712.....	5, 12
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227	5, 13
Wiretap Act (as amended by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986), 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522.....	5, 12
Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2710.....	5, 13
California Invasion of Privacy Act, Cal. Penal Code § 630 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act, 740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/1 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Computer & Communications Industry Association, <i>Members</i> , https://www.cciante.org/about/members/ (last visited Feb. 8, 2021)	3
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Internet Association, <i>Members</i> , https://internetassociation.org/our-members (last visited Feb. 8, 2021)	3
TechNet, <i>Members</i> , http://technet.org/membership/members (last visited Feb. 8, 2021)	3
